streams with cost streams. As can be seen in the following table the Marneuli subproject
becomes economically viable even in the assumed worst case scenario of a 10% decrease in
benefits. For the base case scenario the economic net present value amounts to $13.21 million
with an EIRR of 15.53%.

12. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 1. The switching value shown
in this table is the increase/decrease in the parameter being tested which returns an EIRR
equal to the opportunity cost of capital (12%).

Table 1: Economic Analysis – Summary Results

EIRR=economic internal rate of return, ENPV=economic net present value.
Source: United Water Supply Company of Georgia estimates.

G. Conclusion

13. The subproject is economically viable with EIRR values exceeding the economic
opportunity cost of capital (12%) for the base case scenario and all other pessimistic scenarios.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that the Marneuli subproject is viable even when tested
under adverse economic conditions, including increases in costs, as well as delays in project
implementation which would lead to delays in the realization of the benefits.

EIRR

ENPV

($ million)

Switching

Value

Base Case 15.53% 13.21

Capital Cost increase by 10% 14.06% 8.32   27.03%

O&M Cost increase by 10% 15.10% 11.61   82.24%

Benefit decrease by 10% 13.47% 5.40   -16.90%

1-year delay in benefit 12.99% 4.11

Capital and O&M Cost increase by 10% 13.66% 6.72   20.34%

Table 2: Cost Benefit Analysis

Year NRW Total NRW -Non- Non-incre Increment Total Total Economic Economic Net

Non-tech Non-incr Incr Total Consump technical -mental Value Sewerage WWTP Benefit Cost Benefit

m3 mill m3 mill m3 mill m3 mill m3 mill $ mill $ mill $ mill Benefits Benefits

2017 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.408   -   0.408   19.071   (18.663)

2018 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.672   -   0.672   23.460   (22.787)

2019 0.606   1.365   1.635   3.000   3.606   0.696   4.043   1.879   0.942   1.527   9.086   21.039   (11.952)

2020 0.504   2.377   0.810   3.187   3.691   0.579   7.038   0.931   1.216   1.971   11.735   2.314   9.421

2021 0.513   2.432   0.817   3.250   3.762   0.589   7.203   0.939   1.227   1.989   11.947   2.327   9.621

2022 0.521   2.488   0.825   3.313   3.834   0.599   7.367   0.948   1.238   2.008   12.160   2.339   9.821

2023 0.522   2.528   0.833   3.361   3.884   0.600   7.486   0.957   1.250   2.028   12.322   2.349   9.973

2024 0.524   2.568   0.841   3.410   3.933   0.602   7.605   0.967   1.263   2.048   12.484   2.358   10.126

2025 0.525   2.608   0.850   3.458   3.982   0.603   7.724   0.976   1.275   2.068   12.646   2.367   10.279

2026 0.526   2.648   0.858   3.506   4.032   0.604   7.843   0.986   1.288   2.088   12.808   2.377   10.431

2027 0.527   2.689   0.866   3.555   4.081   0.605   7.961   0.995   1.300   2.108   12.970   2.386   10.584

2028 0.528   2.729   0.874   3.603   4.131   0.606   8.080   1.005   1.312   2.128   13.132   2.396   10.736

2029 0.529   2.769   0.883   3.651   4.180   0.608   8.199   1.014   1.325   2.148   13.294   2.405   10.889

2030 0.530   2.809   0.891   3.700   4.230   0.609   8.318   1.024   1.337   2.168   13.456   5.162   8.293

2031 0.531   2.849   0.899   3.748   4.279   0.610   8.437   1.033   1.349   2.188   13.618   4.390   9.227

2032 0.532   2.889   0.907   3.797   4.328   0.611   8.556   1.043   1.362   2.208   13.780   2.605   11.175

2033 0.540   2.931   0.917   3.847   4.388   0.621   8.679   1.053   1.376   2.231   13.959   2.506   11.454

2034 0.548   2.973   0.926   3.898   4.447   0.630   8.803   1.064   1.389   2.253   14.139   2.516   11.622

2035 0.557   3.014   0.935   3.949   4.506   0.640   8.926   1.074   1.403   2.275   14.318   2.465   11.853

2036 0.565   3.056   0.944   4.000   4.565   0.649   9.050   1.085   1.417   2.297   14.498   2.476   12.022

2037 0.573   3.098   0.953   4.051   4.624   0.659   9.173   1.095   1.430   2.319   14.677   2.486   12.191

2038 0.581   3.140   0.962   4.102   4.683   0.668   9.297   1.106   1.444   2.342   14.857   2.868   11.988

2039 0.590   3.181   0.971   4.153   4.742   0.678   9.420   1.116   1.458   2.364   15.036   2.879   12.157

2040 0.598   3.223   0.980   4.203   4.801   0.687   9.544   1.127   1.471   2.386   15.216   2.518   12.697

2041 0.606   3.265   0.990   4.254   4.861   0.697   9.668   1.137   1.485   2.408   15.395   2.529   12.866

2042 0.614   3.306   0.999   4.305   4.920   0.706   9.791   1.148   1.499   2.431   15.575   5.103   10.472

NPV @ 3.836   46.226   6.786   8.686   12.625   78.159   64.947   13.212

12.0% 15.53%

Water Sold

2
5

A

p
p

e
n
d

ix
 7

26 Appendix 7

II. MARNEULI FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A. Introduction

14. The analysis was conducted on a without-project and with-project basis by estimating
incremental costs and revenues over 26 years (between 2017 and 2042) covering the entire
water supply and sanitation system for Marneuli. The main financial viability parameters
analysed were: (i) the financial internal rate of return (FIRR), which should be greater than the
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) with the financial net present value as proxy; (ii)
operating ratio, which should be less than or equal to one when the water supply and sanitation